H. J. RES. 42

Disapproving a rule submitted by the Environmental Protection Agency relating to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

February 18, 2011

Mr. Carter (for himself, Mr. Cole, Mr. Culberson, Mr. Barton of Texas, Mr. Thornberry, Mr. Olson, Mr. Sam Johnson of Texas, Ms. Granger, Mr. Sessions, Mr. Latham, Mr. King of Iowa, Mr. Conaway, Mr. Calvert, Ms. Jenkins, Mr. Dent, Mr. Flores, Mr. Bucshon, Mr. Poe of Texas, Mr. Burton of Indiana, Mr. Simpson, Mr. Brady of Texas, Mrs. Schmidt, Mr. Long, Mr. Duncan of South Carolina, Mr. Pompeo, Mr. Gibbs, Mr. Farenthold, Mr. Bachus, Mr. Duncan of Tennessee, Mr. Lewis of California, Mrs. Emerson, Mr. Rehberg, Mr. Neugebauer, Mr. Ross of Arkansas, Mr. Bonner, Mr. Kinzinger of Illinois, Mr. Chaffetz, Mr. Sensenbrenner, Mr. Rokita, Mr. Herger, Mr. Latta, Mrs. Lummis, Mr. Boren, Mr. Guthrie, Mr. Brooks, and Mr. Gerlach) introduced the following joint resolution; which was referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce

JOINT RESOLUTION

Disapproving a rule submitted by the Environmental Protection Agency relating to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants.

- 1 Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives
- 2 of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 That Congress disapproves the rule submitted by the En-
- 4 vironmental Protection Agency relating to the National
- 5 Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from
- 6 the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry and Stand-
- 7 ards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants (pub-
- 8 lished at 75 Federal Register 54970 (September 9,
- 9 2010)), and such rule shall have no force or effect.

 \bigcirc